The percentages which were subject to a sensitivity analysis - which aims to identify fluctuations in exchange
rates that may affect the Company's financial result  - amount to + / - 10%. In carrying out the analysis, the rate
of the balance sheet date is enlarged or decreased by that value.

Interest rate risk is analysed at the values + / - 15%.

ASSECO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS SA
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in PLN thousand)

46

34.1. Interest rate risk
Company's exposure to risks due to changes in interest rates pertains primarily to non-current financial
obligations - obligations under finance leases and bank deposits.

As at 31 December 2011, the Company had no non-current liabilities on credits and loans.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to changes

The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result to the reasonably possible changes in interest
rates, assuming that other factors remain fixed (in connection with the obligations of a variable rate). No impact
was reported on equity or total income of the Company.

Balance sheet value
Increase/decrease by

percentage points
Impact on gross
financial result

Year ended 31 December 2011

Liabilities under finance lease based on a
variable WIBOR rate

191  + 15% (2)

 - 15% 2

Bank deposits 54 417  + 15% 336

 - 15% (336)

Year ended 31 December 2010

Liabilities under finance lease based on a
variable WIBOR rate

623  + 15% (7)

 - 15% 7

Bank deposits 58 601  + 15% 269

 - 15% (269)

34.2. Currency risk

The Company is but merely exposed to currency risk by way of conducted transactions. Such a risk arises as a
result of operational unit's sales or purchases in currencies other than its valuation currency. About 5% of the
Company's sales transactions are denominated in currencies other than the reporting currency of the operational
unit making the sale, while 97% of costs are denominated in that reporting currency.

Due to the fact that currency risk is negligible, the Company does not deploy procedures for managing foreign
exchange risk. The Company applies the straight forward currency transactions in order to secure contracts
settled in foreign currency. The Company does not apply hedge accounting.

The Company does not use financial instruments for speculative purposes.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the gross financial result (in conjunction with the change in fair
value of assets and financial liabilities) and comprehensive income of the Company (due to changes in fair value
of assets and financial liabilities) on reasonably possible fluctuations in the dollar and euro assuming other
factors remaining unchanged.

Increase/decrease of
exchange rate

Impact on gross
financial results

Impact on total
income

31 December 2011 – EUR/PLN  +10% (14) (11)

- 10% 14 11

31 December 2010 – EUR/PLN  +10% 64 52

ASSECO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS SA
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in PLN thousand)

47

- 10% (64) (52)

31 December 2011 – USD/PLN  +10% (1) (0)

- 10% 1 0

31 December 2010 – USD/PLN  +10% 2 2

- 10% (2) (2)

34.3. Commodity risk
There are the following price risk factors in the operations of Asseco Business Solutions:

• competition – in all segments of the Company's activity there is strong competition from both Polish and
foreign IT companies. The largest players in the Polish global market, hitherto operating in the large
enterprises sector, begin to offer solutions and implementation methodology for medium-sized enterprises.

• exchange rates – the Company enters short-term contracts in foreign currencies. These are both revenue and
cost contracts for the supply of equipment and licensing of Oracle and Microsoft SQL. The Company does